For the year ended 31 March 2017

Annual Report 2017Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Corporation Limited70

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial
liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

A sensitivity of +/-10% for foreign exchange risk has been selected (2016: +/-10%). The Group’s
primary foreign currency exposure is the New Zealand dollar versus the US dollar, with other
currencies as discussed above forming the balance of the exposure. The Group believes that an
overall sensitivity of +/-10% is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility observed
on a historical basis for the preceding 5 year period with a higher weighting given to exchange
rate volatility over the preceding year and the range of market expectations for potential future
movements. A sensitivity of +/-1% has been selected for interest rate risk (2016: +/-1%). This
sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a fi nancial year using the observed
range of historical data for the preceding 5 year period.

All variables other than the applicable interest rates and exchange rates are held constant.

2016 2017

NZ$000  NZ$000  NZ$000  NZ$000

-1% + 1% -1% + 1%

Interest rate change

Impact on Net Profi t after Tax  (1,299)  1,247  (238)  238

Impact on hedging reserves
(within equity)  (1,259)  1,214  (1,803)  1,821

 (2,558)  2,461  (2,041)  2,059

-10% + 10% -10% + 10%

Foreign exchange rate change

Impact on Net Profi t after Tax  (663)  (3,657) 3,014  (2,737)

Impact on hedging reserves
(within equity)  (41,091)  38,013  (49,095)  42,237

 (41,754)  34,356  (46,081)  39,500

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Fair value estimation
NZ IFRS 13 for fi nancial assets and liabilities measured at fair value requires disclosure of the fair
value measurements by level from the following fair value hierarchy:

• Level 1 – Quoted price (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
• Level 2 – Inputs, other than quoted price included within level 1, that are observable for the

asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices);
• Level 3 – Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data (that